

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITIBANK, N.A., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

IRVING H. PICARD, TRUSTEE FOR THE LIQUIDATION
OF BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES
LLC, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.
E. PASCALE BIBI
CLEARY GOTTLIEB
STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
YISHAI SCHWARTZ*
DAPHNE C. THOMPSON
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history	6
Reasons for granting the petition	10
A. The decision below is incorrect	10
B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case.....	21
Conclusion	27
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	54a
Appendix C	65a
Appendix D.....	110a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ATM Financial Services, LLC, In re,</i> 446 B.R. 564 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011)	23
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</i> 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	22
<i>Bressman, In re</i> , 327 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2003).....	11, 16, 21
<i>Buffenmeyer, In re,</i> 629 B.R. 372 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2021)	22
<i>Callas, In re</i> , 557 B.R. 647 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2016)	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	17
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz,</i> 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	22
<i>Collins v. Gilbert</i> , 94 U.S. 753 (1877).....	15

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 564 U.S. 1017 (2011).....	26
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 577 U.S. 1134 (2016).....	26
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas v. Robert R. McCormick Foundation</i> , 141 S. Ct. 232 (2020).....	26
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	15
<i>Fidelity Financial Services, Inc. v. Fink</i> , 522 U.S. 211 (1998).....	22
<i>Great Gulfcan Energy Texas, Inc., In re</i> , 488 B.R. 898 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Hackney, In re</i> , No. 13-5056, 2013 WL 8214962 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. May 13, 2013).....	23
<i>Hamadi, In re</i> , 597 B.R. 67 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2019) ..	22, 23
<i>Holly v. Missionary Society of Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 180 U.S. 284 (1901).....	15
<i>HSBC Holdings plc v. Picard</i> , 140 S. Ct. 643 (2019).....	26
<i>International Administrative Services, Inc., In re</i> , 408 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Javierre v. Central Altamaria</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910)...	12, 19
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	16
<i>Key Developers Group, LLC, In re</i> , 449 B.R. 148 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011)	23
<i>Lakeland Radiologists, Ltd., In re</i> , No. 17-6009, 2020 WL 6928200 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. July 14, 2020)	22
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2285 (2017).....	26
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 568 U.S. 1047 (2012)	26
<i>Leff, In re</i> , 631 B.R. 106 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2021)	22, 23
<i>Mackmull v. Brandlein</i> , 137 N.Y.S. 607 (App. Div. 1912).....	13
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	12

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	5, 13, 22
<i>Murray v. Lardner</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 110 (1865).....	15
<i>Nordic Village, In re</i> , 915 F.2d 1049 (6th Cir. 1990), rev'd on other grounds, 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	11, 16, 21
<i>Ryan v. Carter</i> , 93 U.S. 78 (1876)	19
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	14
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	11, 18
<i>Schlemmer v. Buffalo, Rochester & Pittsburgh Railway Co.</i> , 205 U.S. 1 (1907).....	12, 19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	17
<i>Securities Investor Protection Corp. v. Barbour</i> , 421 U.S. 412 (1975).....	4
<i>Southwest Securities v. Segner</i> , 137 S. Ct. 267 (2016).....	26
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842).....	15
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	16
<i>U.S. Bank National Association v. Village at Lakeridge</i> , 137 S. Ct. 268 (2016)	26
<i>United States v. Britton</i> , 107 U.S. 655 (1883)	19
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872)	12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925)	13
Statutes:	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 544	2, 5, 13
11 U.S.C. 545	2, 5, 13
11 U.S.C. 546	13
11 U.S.C. 547	2, 5, 13
11 U.S.C. 547(b).....	13
11 U.S.C. 548	2, 5, 7, 13
11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1)(A).....	5, 14
11 U.S.C. 548(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 549	2, 5, 13
11 U.S.C. 550	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
11 U.S.C. 550(a)	5, 11, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. 550(a)(1)	5, 11
11 U.S.C. 550(a)(2)	5, 11
11 U.S.C. 550(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 550(b)(1)	3, 6, 12
11 U.S.C. 550(b)(2)	6
11 U.S.C. 553(b)	2
11 U.S.C. 724(a)	2, 5
Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970,	
15 U.S.C. 78aaa-78lll	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 78ccc	4
15 U.S.C. 78eee(b)	4
15 U.S.C. 78eee(b)(3)	5
15 U.S.C. 78fff(b)	4
15 U.S.C. 78fff-1(a)	5
15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(c)(3)	5
15 U.S.C. 13	12
17 U.S.C. 512	12
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
29 U.S.C. 259	12
Miscellaneous:	
153 A.L.R. 1218 (1944)	13
Kenneth S. Broun et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (8th ed. 2020)	16, 20
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Treatise on Pleading, and Parties to Actions</i> (15th American ed. 1874)	19
Collier on <i>Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2019)	17, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	21
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010)	25
Office of Irving H. Picard, Statement Regarding Second Circuit Decision in Legacy and Citibank Cases (Aug. 30, 2021) < tinyurl.com/trusteeCitibank >	23, 24

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Report of Commission on Bankruptcy Law,	
H.R. Doc. No. 137, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	17, 21
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	20
Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory</i> <i>Construction</i> (7th ed. 2009).....	19
Jonathan Stempel, <i>Madoff Trustee Files</i> <i>Many New Lawsuits</i> , Reuters (June 6, 2012) <tinyurl.com/madofflawsuits>	6, 23
United States Courts, <i>U.S. Bankruptcy Courts –</i> <i>Bankruptcy Cases Commenced, Terminated and</i> <i>Pending</i> , tbl. F (Dec. 31, 2019) <tinyurl.com/bankruptcytable2019>	22
United States Courts, <i>U.S. Bankruptcy Courts –</i> <i>Bankruptcy Cases Commenced, Terminated and</i> <i>Pending</i> , tbl. F (Sept. 30, 2021) <tinyurl.com/bankruptcytable2021>	22
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice</i> <i>and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	17
